Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

JAMES S. COLE,

)




)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-1216 EC




)

MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On July 20, 2001, James S. Cole filed a petition appealing the Missouri Ethics Commission’s (Ethics) assessment of a $490 fee for the late filing of a Lobbyist Expenditure Report (report).  On September 10, 2001, Cole filed a motion for determination on the pleadings.  Under our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.450(3), we may decide this case without a hearing if Cole admits for purposes of his motion that all factual allegations of Ethics’ answer are true, and still shows that the law entitles him to relief.  Ethics’ response to the motion was due on September 26, 2001.  Ethics’ answer states the following facts.

Findings of Fact


1.  Cole was a registered lobbyist in February 2001.  


2.  Ethics did not receive Cole’s February 2001 report until April 10, 2001.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the petition.  Section 105.963.4.  We must do what the law requires Ethics to do.  J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20-21 

(Mo. banc 1990).  Cole argues that he is liable for a late fee, but not the $490 that Ethics assessed.  


Cole was a registered lobbyist in February 2001.  Section 105.473.3(1) provides:


During any period of time in which a lobbyist continues to act as an executive lobbyist, judicial lobbyist or a legislative lobbyist, the lobbyist shall file with the commission on standardized forms prescribed by the commission monthly reports which shall be due at the close of business on the tenth day of the following month[.]

The due date of March 10, 2001, was a Saturday.  Section 105.964.1 provides:


When the last day of filing any report, statement or other document required to be filed with the commission pursuant to the provisions of this chapter or chapter 130, RSMo, falls on a Saturday or Sunday or on an official state holiday, the deadline for filing is extended to 5:00 p.m. on the next day which is not a Saturday or Sunday or official holiday. 

The next day that was not a Saturday, a Sunday, or an official state holiday was Monday, 

March 12, 2001.  Therefore, as Ethics agrees in its answer, the deadline was March 12, 2001.  


Cole did not file the report until April 10, 2001.  Ethics agrees that it was 29 days late (rather than the 49 days on which Ethics originally based its assessment).  Section 105.492.5 states:


Any lobbyist who fails to timely file a lobbying disclosure report as required by section 105.473 shall be assessed a late filing fee of ten dollars for every day such report is late.

Cole argues that he is therefore not liable for the $490 that Ethics originally assessed, but for a late fee of only $290.  Ethics agrees.  Under section 105.492.5’s $10 per day rate, Cole’s 29-day-late filing is cause for only a $290 late fee.  


We agree.  Therefore, we grant Cole’s motion for determination on the pleadings and conclude that Cole is entitled to a decision that he is not subject to a $490 late fee, only for a $290 late filing fee.  We cancel the hearing.  


SO ORDERED on October 15, 2001.




_______________________________




WILLARD C. REINE




Commissioner
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